Notices

M.O., 1998

Order of the Minister of Public Security dated of 18 June 1998 concerning the assignment of jurisdiction over a segment of Autoroute 20 pursuant to section 634.1 of the Highway Safety Code

Highway Safety Code (R.S.Q., c. C-24.2)

THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC SECURITY,

CONSIDERING section 634.1 of the Highway Safety Code (R.S.Q., c. C-24.2) which provides that the Sûreté du Québec has exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the rules of the Code on an autoroute, subject to the jurisdiction assigned to the highway controllers pursuant to section 519.67 and subject to the jurisdiction that the Minister of Public Security may assign to a police force serving a municipality traversed by an autoroute;

ORDERS THE FOLLOWING:

1. The jurisdiction over the segment of Autoroute 20 located between the municipalities of Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue and Pincourt is assigned to the Île-Perrot police force;

2. This Ministerial Order comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

Sainte-Foy, 18 June 1998

PIERRE BÉLANGER

2325

M.O., 1998

Order of the Minister of Public Security dated of 18 June 1998 concerning the assignment of jurisdiction over a segment of Autoroute 20 pursuant to section 634.1 of the Highway Safety Code

Highway Safety Code (R.S.Q., c. C-24.2)

THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC SECURITY,

CONSIDERING section 634.1 of the Highway Safety Code (R.S.Q., c. C-24.2) which provides that the Sûreté du Québec has exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the rules of the Code on an autoroute, subject to the jurisdiction assigned to the highway controllers pursuant to section 519.67 and subject to the jurisdiction that the Minister of Public Security may assign to a police force serving a municipality traversed by an autoroute;

ORDERS THE FOLLOWING:

1. The jurisdiction over the segment of Autoroute 20 located between the municipality of Pincourt and intersection of Autoroute 540 is assigned to the Municipality of Vaudreuil-Dorion police force;

2. This Ministerial Order comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

Sainte-Foy, 18 June 1998

PIERRE BÉLANGER

2326